UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 1152

1 A RESOLUTION honoring the Scott High School Girls' Cross Country Team upon 2 winning the 2019 Class 2A State Championship. 3 WHEREAS, the Scott High School Girls' Cross Country Team established itself in 4 2018 as a force to be reckoned with in the Commonwealth by winning the 2018 state 5 championship, and further cemented its dominance by capturing its second consecutive 6 Class 2A title in 2019; and 7 WHEREAS, Scott High School returned its top four runners from the 2018 meet, 8 and those new to varsity competition proved to be vital pieces of the state championship 9 puzzle; and 10 WHEREAS, the state meet, held on November 2, 2019, at the Kentucky Horse 11 Park, showcases the top running talent in the Commonwealth, and features more than 12 2,000 competitors; and 13 WHEREAS, Scott High bested second place Christian Academy of Louisville with 14 a total time of 1:41:34, and was paced by Maddie Strong, who finished third overall; 15 Juliana Ellington, who finished seventh overall; Dyllan Hasler, who finished twelfth 16 overall; Allison Clemons, who finished 26th overall; Laney Coleman, who finished 30th 17 overall; and Lorin Neal, who finished 35th overall; and 18 WHEREAS, Scott High School is ably coached by Zach Triplett, and it is 19 appropriate that this body commends his and his support staff's hard work in molding 20 these student-athletes into state champions; and 21 WHEREAS, the members also acknowledge the diligence of the athletes' families 22 for their support of these young competitors off the track, and duly commend the 23 community at Scott High School for all they have done to help prepare these athletes for 24 their historic accomplishment; 25 NOW, THEREFORE, Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of 26

Page 1 of 2
XXXX

27

Kentucky:

UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 1152

Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby honor the Scott High School →

- 2 Girls' Cross Country Team upon their 2A State Championship, congratulate Head Coach
- 3 Zach Triplett for his leadership of the team, and grant best wishes to the returning
- 4 competitors as they prepare for another historic season in 2020.
- 5 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of the Scott
- 6 High School Girls' Cross Country Team.
- 7 Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 8 Resolution to Senator Damon Thayer for delivery.